AC = Access to credit facilities 

CS = Cooperative’s savings 

AG = Agro-based cooperatives 

IN = Income level 

β0 = Intercept (constant term) 

β1 = Coefficient  

ϵ = Error term 

4. Results and Discussion 

Before the analysis was carried out, a total 

of five hundred and three (503) copies of 

questionnaires were distributed to the 

respondents, and a total of four hundred 

and eighty-one (481) copies were 

successfully retrieved from the 

respondents. However, four hundred and 

thirty-five (435) copies of the 

questionnaires were found usable after 

questionnaire sorting and data cleaning 

(see table 2). 

Table 2: Response Rate 

Category Frequency 

Questionnaires Distributed 503 

Questionnaires Retrieved 481 

Usable Questionnaires 435